RECEIVED

NOV 1 0 2011 THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

UMATILLA COUNTY RECORDS

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Initiating)		
the Vacation of a Portion of)	ORDER NO.	RD2011-11
County Road No. 1477 (Cable)		
Creek Road))		

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 368.341, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners received and accepted a petition to initiate proceedings to vacate the following portion of County Road No. 1477 (Cable Creek Road):

A 60-foot wide road located in Sections 15, 16, 21, and 22, Township 5 South, Range 32, E. W. M. being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the line between Sections 15 and 16, Township 5 South, Range 32 E. W. M. which lies North 833.25 feet ($50\frac{1}{2}$ rods) from the corner common to Sections 15, 16, 21, and 22 in said township and range; thence South 833.25 feet to said section corner; thence South along the line between Sections 21 and 22 a distance of approximately $\frac{3}{4}$ of a mile to the south 1/16th corner common to Sections 21 and 22 and there terminating;

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners referred the petition to the Public Works Department, who found it to meet the requirements of ORS 368.341(3).

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Commissioners orders that:

1. The Department of Public Works shall examine said road and file a written report pursuant to ORS 368.346(1).

2. A public hearing shall be held on December 21, 2011, at 9:40 p.m. in Room 114, Umatilla County Courthouse in Pendleton, Oregon, to determine if the above described road shall be vacated.

3. Notice of the hearing shall be provided by the Department of Public Works in accordance with ORS 368.401 to 368.426.

ORDER NO. RD2011-11 - Page 1 of 2

DATED this 10th day of November, 2011.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

TA

William S. Hansell, Chair

Tanta .

W. Lawrence Givens, Commissioner

Dennis D. Doherty, Commissioner

ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

phul

Records Officer





ORDER NO. RD2011-11 - Page 2 of 2